

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
Talbot, P.J., and Cavanagh and Zahra, JJ.**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

vs

Supreme Court No. 136591

**JEREMY FISHER,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**Lower Court No. 04-0969
Court of Appeals No. 276439**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

DAVID A. McCREEDY (P56540)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-3836

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	-iii-
Statement of Jurisdiction	-1-
Statement of Questions Presented	-2-
Statement of Facts	-3-
Summary of Argument	-7-
Argument	-8-
I. Police officers may enter a home without a warrant if they reasonably believe someone inside may be in need of immediate assistance. In responding to a reported disturbance, police officers here discovered (1) a smashed truck, with fresh blood inside and out, near broken fence posts, (2) a house with broken windows and blood on the door, (3) an unknown man inside who was screaming and breaking things and who refused to identify himself. It was reasonable for the police enter the home without a warrant.	-8-
Standard of Review:	-8-
Discussion:	-10-
A. Factually, when the police reasonably believe that someone may be inside a residence needing emergency aid, courts uniformly uphold their warrantless entry.	-10-
B. Because emergency-aid searches are not seizure-directed, the warrant clause of the Fourth Amendment does not apply, but rather the “reasonableness clause,” and so an officer’s warrantless emergency-aid entry is justified as long as it is objectively reasonable.	-17-
C. Here, officers reasonably believed that either defendant or someone else inside the home might need emergency assistance, given evidence that defendant had crashed his truck into the fence around the property, had possibly broken into the house, was bleeding, was smashing items within the house, and was unresponsive to inquiries as to who he was and whether he or anyone else needed help.	-27-

II.	Regardless whether a warrantless entry into a residence is justified, the occupants of the house may not assault the entering police, and if they do the evidence of the assault is admissible because it is not an exploitation of the illegal entry. As Officer Goolsby was attempting to enter defendant's house, defendant aimed a gun at him. Goolsby's testimony regarding defendant's assault is admissible.	-33-
	Standard of Review:	-33-
	Discussion:	-33-
Relief	-39-

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blake v State</i> , 954 A2d 315 (Del, 2008)	17, 20, 21
<i>Brigham City v Stuart</i> , 547 US 398, 126 S Ct 1943 (2006)	10, 11, 12, 15, 24, 25, 26, 32
<i>Cady v Dombrowski</i> , 413 US 433, 93 S Ct 2523 (1973)	24
<i>Commonwealth v Saia</i> , 360 NE2d 329 (Mass, 1977)	34
<i>Couden v Duffy</i> , 446 F3d 483 (CA 3, 2006)	20
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$176,598</i> , 443 Mich 261 (1993)	20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Guererri v State</i> , 922 A2d 403 (Del, 2007)	20, 21, 30
<i>Marshall v Barlow's, Inc</i> , 436 US 307, 98 S Ct 1816 (1978)	23
<i>Massachussetts v Young</i> , 416 NE2d 944 (Mass, 1981)	17
<i>Mincey v Arizona</i> , 437 US 385, 98 S Ct 2408 (1978)	23
<i>Moulton v State</i> , 148 P3d 38 (Wy, 2006)	15, 19, 21, 30
<i>Ornelas v US</i> , 517 US 690, 116 S Ct 1657 (1996)	8, 9
<i>People v Attebury</i> , 463 Mich 662 (2001)	8, 33

<i>People v Daniels</i> , 186 Mich App 77 (1990)	35, 36
<i>People v Davis</i> , 442 Mich 1 (1993)	18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>People v Dillard</i> , 115 Mich App 640 (1982)	36, 37, 38
<i>People v Doke</i> , 171 P3d 237 (Colo, 2007)	34
<i>People v Edgar</i> , 75 Mich App 467 (1977)	38
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 407 Mich 354 (1979)	38
<i>People v Hartwick</i> , 8 Mich App 193 (1967)	37
<i>People v Mitchell</i> , 347 NE2d 607 (NY, 1976)	17, 20, 21
<i>People v Ray</i> , 981 P2d 928 (Cal, 1999)	16, 19, 21, 28, 29
<i>People v Ventura</i> , 262 Mich App 370 (2004)	37
<i>State v Applegate</i> , 626 NE2d 942 (Ohio, 1994)	17, 19, 20
<i>State v Aydelotte</i> , 665 P2d 443 (Wash Ct App, 1983)	34
<i>State v Bale</i> , 267 NW2d 730 (Minn, 1978)	34
<i>State v Boilard</i> , 488 A2d 1380 (Maine, 1985)	34

<i>State v Bookheimer</i> , 656 SE2d 471 (W Va, 2007)	17, 30
<i>State v Bowker</i> , 754 NW2d 56 (SD, 2008)	16, 19, 20, 30
<i>State v Burger</i> , 639 P2d 706 (Oregon, 1982)	34
<i>State v Castro</i> , 570 A2d 40 (NJ, 1990)	28
<i>State v Deisz</i> , 186 P2d 682 (Idaho, 2008)	34, 35
<i>State v Eberly</i> , 716 NW2d 671 (Neb, 2006)	15, 20, 21
<i>State v Gill</i> , 755 NW2d 454 (ND, 2008)	20, 21
<i>State v Lemieux</i> , 726 NW2d 783 (MN, 2007)	17, 20, 21
<i>State v Meeks</i> , 262 SW3d 710 (Tenn, 2008)	19, 21
<i>State v Miskimins</i> , 435 NW2d 217 (SD, 1989)	34
<i>State v Ottwell</i> , 779 P2d 500 (Mont, 1989)	34
<i>State v Ryon</i> , 108 P3d 1032 (NM, 2005)	20, 21
<i>State v Slockbower</i> , 397 A2d 1050 (NJ, 1979)	24
<i>State v White</i> , 642 So2d 842 (Fla Dist Ct App, 1994)	34

<i>US v Bailey</i> , 691 F2d 1009 (CA 11, 1983)	34
<i>US v Bell</i> , 500 F3d 609 (CA 7, 2007)	19, 20
<i>US v Black</i> , 482 F3d 1035 (CA 9, 2007)	14, 19, 21
<i>US v Gambino-Zavala</i> , 539 F3d 1221 (CA 10, 2008)	9, 19, 20, 30
<i>US v Garcia-Jordan</i> , 860 F2d 159 (CA 5, 1988)	34
<i>US v Goree</i> , 361 US App DC 161, 365 F3d 1086 (2004)	15, 20
<i>US v Holloway</i> , 290 F3d 1331 (CA 11, 2002)	13, 19, 21
<i>US v King</i> , 724 F2d 253 (CA 1, 1984)	34
<i>US v Klump</i> , 536 F3d 113 (CA 2, 2008)	14, 19, 20
<i>US v Martins</i> , 413 F3d 139 (CA 1, 2005)	14, 20, 21
<i>US v Mitchell</i> , 812 F2d 1250 (CA 9, 1987)	34
<i>US v Najar</i> , 451 F3d 710 (CA 10, 2006)	12, 13, 20, 30, 31
<i>US v Poe</i> , 462 F3d 997 (CA 8, 2006)	19, 20
<i>US v Pryor</i> , 32 F3d 1192 (CA 7, 1994)	34

<i>US v Reed</i> , 935 F2d 641 (CA 4, 1991)	15, 19, 20
<i>US v Smith</i> , 7 F3d 1164 (CA 5, 1993)	34
<i>US v Snipe</i> , 515 F3d 947 (CA 9, 2008)	19, 20
<i>US v Sprinkle</i> , 106 F3d 613 (CA 4, 1997)	34
<i>US v Troop</i> , 514 F3d 405 (CA 5, 2008)	19, 21
<i>US v Valencia</i> , 499 F3d 813 (CA 8, 2007)	14, 19, 20, 30, 31, 32
<i>US v Wood</i> , 106 F3d 942 (CA 10, 1997)	9
<i>West v Keef</i> , 479 F3d 757 (CA 10, 2007)	14

STATUTES

MCL 750.81d	37
-------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

6 Wayne R LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> 377 §11.4	35
